

No. 21-4132/22-3306

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

KARLA HOWELL,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

NAPHCARE INC.; CHRISTINA JORDAN; PIERETTE ARTHUR; JIM NEIL;
MATTHEW COLLINI; DANIEL ERWIN; and JUSTIN HUNT,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Ohio, No. 1:19-cv-00373
Before the Hon. Douglas R. Cole

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Konrad Kircher
Ryan J. McGraw
RITTGERS & RITTGERS
12 East Warren Street
Lebanon, OH 45036
(513) 932-2115
konrad@rittgers.com
ryan@rittgers.com

David M. Shapiro
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
NORTHWESTERN PRITZKER SCHOOL OF LAW
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-1071
david.shapiro@law.northwestern.edu

Megha Ram
Elizabeth Bixby*
David F. Oyer*
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
501 H Street NE, Suite 275
Washington DC 20002
(202) 869-3434
megha.ram@macarthurjustice.org

Rosalind Eileen Dillon
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
160 E. Grand Avenue, Floor 6
Chicago, IL 60611
(202) 869-3379
rosalind.dillon@macarthurjustice.org

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant Karla Howell

** Admitted only in California; not admitted in D.C. Practicing under the supervision of the Roderick & Solange MacArthur Justice Center.*

STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT	i
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Factual Background.....	3
A. Howell has a medical emergency associated with sickle cell disease and is placed in a restraint chair.....	3
B. Officers Erwin, Collini, and Hunt failed to properly monitor Howell.....	6
C. Nurses Jordan and Arthur also failed to monitor Howell.	9
D. Howell dies as a result of sickle cell complications.....	11
E. Internal investigations gloss over serious violations.....	12
II. Procedural History	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
ARGUMENT	16
I. The District Court Erred In Granting Summary Judgment On The Deliberate Indifference Claims.	16
A. Howell had a serious medical need.	17
B. The defendants failed to act with reasonable care even though they knew—or should have known—of the excessive risk of harm.....	18
C. The defendants are not entitled to qualified immunity.	41
II. The District Court Erred In Granting Summary Judgment To Nurse Jordan On The Excessive Force Claim.....	45

III. The District Court Erred In Granting Summary Judgment To The County On The Failure-To Train Claim.46

 A. HCJC provided no training on restraint-chair monitoring.....47

 B. The failure-to-train is the result of the County’s deliberate indifference.....49

 C. The failure-to-train is closely related to Howell’s death.....50

IV. The District Court Erred In Granting Summary Judgment To NaphCare On The Policy Claim.52

CONCLUSION53

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barberick v. Hilmer</i> , 727 F. App'x 160 (6th Cir. 2018).....	32
<i>Barker v. Goodrich</i> , 649 F.3d 428 (6th Cir. 2011)	34, 44
<i>Barnett v. MacArthur</i> , 956 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2020)	47
<i>Baynes v. Cleland</i> , 799 F.3d 600 (6th Cir. 2015)	41
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs of Bryan Cnty., Okl. v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997).....	52
<i>Bertl v. City of Westland</i> , No. 07-2547, 2009 WL 247907 (6th Cir. Feb. 2, 2009).....	34, 43
<i>Blackmon v. Sutton</i> , 734 F.3d 1237 (10th Cir. 2013)	45, 46
<i>Blackmore v. Kalamazoo Cnty.</i> , 390 F.3d 890 (6th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Brawner v. Scott Cnty.</i> , 14 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Britt v. Hamilton Cnty.</i> , No. 21-3424, 2022 WL 405847 (6th Cir. Feb. 10, 2022).....	23, 24
<i>Brown v. Chapman</i> , 814 F.3d 447 (6th Cir. 2016)	47
<i>Brown v. Lewis</i> , 779 F.3d 401 (6th Cir. 2015)	41
<i>Burwell v. City of Lansing</i> , 7 F.4th 456 (6th Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>

Cherrington v. Skeeter,
344 F.3d 631 (6th Cir. 2003)49

City of Canton v. Harris,
489 U.S. 378 (1989).....47, 49

Est. of Carter v. City of Detroit,
408 F.3d 305 (6th Cir. 2005)19, 22

Fagan v. City of Vineland,
22 F.3d 1283 (3d Cir. 1994)47

Farmer v. Brennan,
511 U.S. 825 (1994).....34, 43

Garretson v. City of Madison Heights,
407 F.3d 789 (6th Cir. 2005)30, 36, 39

Greene v. Crawford Cnty.,
22 F.4th 593 (6th Cir. 2022)*passim*

Gregory v. City of Louisville,
444 F.3d 725 (6th Cir. 2006)49

Gunther v. Castineta,
561 F. App'x 497 (6th Cir. 2014)18, 25

Harrison v. Ash,
539 F.3d 510 (6th Cir. 2008)18, 25, 41, 46

Hope v. Pelzer,
536 U.S. 730 (2002).....41, 44

Johnson v. Karnes,
398 F.3d 868 (6th Cir. 2005)19, 52

Jones v. Muskegon Cnty.,
625 F.3d 935 (6th Cir. 2010)17, 52

Kingsley v. Hendrickson,
576 U.S. 389 (2015).....16, 45

LaMarbe v. Wisneski,
 266 F.3d 429 (6th Cir. 2001)20, 23, 25, 27

Leach v. Shelby Cnty.,
 891 F.2d 1241 (6th Cir. 1989)47

Linden v. Washtenaw Cnty.,
 167 F. App’x 410 (6th Cir. 2006)43

Mitchell v. Schlabach,
 864 F.3d 416 (6th Cir. 2017)3

Moderwell v. Cuyahoga Cnty.,
 997 F.3d 653 (6th Cir. 2021)41

Ouza v. City of Dearborn Heights,
 969 F.3d 265 (6th Cir. 2020)49

Phillips v. Roane Cnty.,
 534 F.3d 531 (6th Cir. 2008)27, 34, 42, 43

Quigley v. Tuong Vinh Thai,
 707 F.3d 675 (6th Cir. 2013)20, 21

Russo v. City of Cincinnati,
 953 F.2d 1036 (6th Cir. 1992)47, 49, 50

Shadrick v. Hopkins Cnty.,
 805 F.3d 724 (6th Cir. 2015)48, 49

Siggers-El v. Barlow,
 412 F.3d 693 (6th Cir. 2005)15, 16

Smith v. Cnty. of Lenawawee,
 505 F. App’x 526 (6th Cir. 2012)*passim*

Sours v. Big Sandy Reg’l Jail Auth.,
 593 F. App’x 478 (6th Cir. 2014)24, 25, 26, 27

Speers v. Cnty. of Berrien,
 196 F. App’x 390 (6th Cir. 2006)30, 37, 42

Stojcevski v. Macomb Cnty.,
827 F. App'x 515 (6th Cir. 2020)32

Terrance v. Northville Reg'l Psychiatric Hosp.,
286 F.3d 834 (6th Cir. 2002)23, 28

Winkler v. Madison Cnty.,
893 F.3d 877 (6th Cir. 2018)17, 47

Young v. Kent Cnty. Sheriff's Dep't,
No. 21-1222, 2022 WL 94990 (6th Cir. Jan. 10, 2022)42

Other Authorities

Rhabdomyolysis damages the heart and kidneys, CDC.11

Sickle cell increases the risk of developing Rhabdomyolysis, CDC.....11
